

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary February 25th, 2020 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Grimes, Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Smith, Alderman Pruitt, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Jones & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Chuck Clawson, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett.

Ordinance Passed:

- O-20-11 Ordinance to waive the competitive bid process to purchase the repair of box culverts from Scurlock Industries in the amount of \$40,332.60 on Van Ronkle Street for the Transportation Department. *Vote 8-0*
- O-20-12 Ordinance to rezone property located at 237 Locust Avenue from R-2A to R-2. *Vote 7-0 w/ Alderman Grimes not present.*
- O-20-13 Ordinance to accept and appropriate funds in the amount of \$4,933.52 received from Arkansas Department of Public Safety for the Parks and Recreation Department. *Vote 7-0 w/ Alderman Grimes not present*.
- O-20-14 Ordinance to appropriate funds in the amount of \$756,182 and approve FieldTurf through the Sourcewell contract that will provide and install an artificial turf system for five City of Colleges softball fields. *Vote 7-0 w*/*Alderman Grimes not present*

Resolutions Passed:

R-20-13 Resolution accepting funding received from Summerwood Inc for the Spruce Street Cottage Development. *Vote 8-0*

Other Actions:

- Approved January 28th, 2020 City Council minutes. Vote 8-0
- Approved Monthly financial report ending January 31st, 2020. Vote 8-0
- Approved Addendum #1 for Garver and change order #1 for Weaver-Bailey for the Taxi and T-Hangar Apron No. 1 construction for the Conway Regional Airport. *Vote 8-0*